

No. 11-1450

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

THE STANDARD FIRE INSURANCE COMPANY,

Petitioner,

v.

GEORGE KNOWLES,

Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Eighth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF THE DEFENSE RESEARCH
INSTITUTE AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN
SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

MARY MASSARON ROSS
President of DRI
Counsel of Record
38505 Woodward Ave.
Suite 2000
Bloomfield Hills, MI 48304
(248) 901-4000
mmassaron@plunkett
cooney.com

PAUL D. CLEMENT
ERIN MORROW HAWLEY
BANCROFT PLLC
1919 M Street, N.W.
Suite 470
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 234-0090
pclement@bancroftpllc.com

October 29, 2012

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> DRI.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT.....	7
I. Whatever Its Effect In An Individual Action, A Damages “Stipulation” Cannot Preclude Removal In The Class Context.....	7
A. The District Court’s Conclusion that the Named Plaintiff’s Damages Stipulation Binds Absent Class Members in a Putative Class Action Conflicts with this Court’s Holding in <i>Smith v. Bayer Corporation</i>	13
B. Allowing CAFA-Defeating Damages Stipulations Would Also Distort the Class-Action Device Generally and the Opt-Out Process in Particular.....	19
C. To Enforce Damage Stipulations Would Invite Collateral Attacks that Would Further Undermine the Underlying Purposes of the Class Action Device and CAFA.....	25
CONCLUSION	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>1994 Exxon Chem. Fire v. Berry</i> , 558 F.3d 378 (5th Cir. 2009)	10
<i>Allison v. Citgo Petroleum Corp.</i> , 151 F.3d 402 (5th Cir. 1998)	21
<i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997)	15, 22, 23, 26
<i>American Pipe & Constr. Co. v. Utah</i> , 414 U.S. 538 (1974)	22, 26
<i>Amoche v. Guarantee Trust Life Ins. Co.</i> , 556 F.3d 41 (1st Cir. 2009)	10
<i>Anglin v. Bristol-Myers Squibb Co.</i> , No. 12–60–GPM, 2012 WL 1268143 (S.D. Ill. April 13, 2012)	6
<i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 131 S.Ct. 1740 (2011)	20
<i>Bell v. Hershey Co.</i> , 557 F.3d 953 (8th Cir. 2009)	10
<i>Blomberg v. Service Corp. Int’l</i> , 639 F.3d 761 (7th Cir. 2011)	10
<i>Burns v. Windsor Ins. Co.</i> , 31 F.3d 1092 (11th Cir. 1994)	8
<i>Caterpillar Inc. v. Williams</i> , 482 U.S. 386 (1987)	7, 8
<i>Cooper v. Fed. Reserve Bank of Richmond</i> , 467 U.S. 867 (1984)	27

<i>De Aguilar v. Boeing Co.</i> , 47 F.3d 1404 (5th Cir. 1995)	8, 9, 10, 11
<i>Dow Chemical Co. v. Stephenson</i> , 539 U.S. 111 (2003)	29
<i>E. Tex. Motor Freight Sys. Inc. v. Rodriguez</i> , 431 U.S. 395 (1977)	15, 16, 18
<i>Ehrheart v. Verizon Wireless</i> , 609 F.3d 590 (3rd Cir. 2010)	26
<i>Epstein v. MCA, Inc.</i> , 179 F.3d 641 (9th Cir. 1999)	29
<i>Freeman v. Blue Ridge Paper Prods., Inc.</i> , 551 F.3d 405 (6th Cir. 2008)	5, 6, 31
<i>Gen. Tel. Co. of Sw. v. Falcon</i> , 457 U.S. 147 (1982)	15
<i>Gonzales v. Cassidy</i> , 474 F.2d 67 (5th Cir. 1973)	29
<i>Hansberry v. Lee</i> , 311 U.S. 32 (1940)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hege v. Aegon USA, LLC</i> , 780 F. Supp. 2d 416 (D.S.C. 2011)	29
<i>Holmes Group, Inc. v. Vornado Air Circulation Sys., Inc.</i> , 535 U.S. 826 (2002)	8
<i>In re Asbestos Litig.</i> , 90 F.3d 963 (5th Cir. 1996)	24
<i>In re Diet Drugs Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 431 F.3d 141 (3rd Cir. 2005)	29
<i>In re Shell Oil Co.</i> , 970 F.2d 355 (7th Cir. 1992)	9, 11

<i>In re Silicone Gel Breast Implant Prods.</i> <i>Liab. Litig.</i> , No. CV-92-P-10000-S, 1994 WL 578353 (N.D. Ala. Sept. 1, 1994).....	22, 24
<i>In re Veneman</i> , 309 F.3d 789 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	21
<i>Juris v. Inamed Corp.</i> , 685 F.3d 1294 (11th Cir. 2012)	26, 28, 29
<i>King v. S. Cent. Bell Tel. & Tel. Co.</i> , 790 F.2d 524 (6th Cir. 1986)	26
<i>Laughman v. Wells Fargo Leasing Corp.</i> , 1997 WL 567800 (N.D. Ill. Sept. 2, 1997)	24
<i>Lowdermilk v. U.S. Bank Nat'l Ass'n</i> , 479 F.3d 994 (9th Cir. 2007)	10
<i>Marple v. T-Mobile Cent. LLC</i> , 639 F.3d 1109 (8th Cir. 2011)	6
<i>Montana v. United States</i> , 440 U.S. 147 (1979)	26
<i>Morgan v. Gay</i> , 471 F.3d 469 (3rd Cir. 2006)	10
<i>Nevada v. United States</i> , 463 U.S. 110 (1983)	30
<i>Ortiz v. Fibreboard Corp.</i> , 527 U.S. 815 (1999)	23
<i>Parklane Hosiery Co., Inc. v. Shore</i> , 439 U.S. 322 (1979)	27
<i>Pennoyer v. Neff</i> , 95 U.S. 714 (1877)	27

<i>Phillips Petroleum Co. v. Shutts</i> , 472 U.S. 797 (1985)	14, 19
<i>Pretka v. Kolter City Plaza II, Inc.</i> , 608 F.3d 744 (11th Cir. 2010)	10
<i>Proffitt v. Abbott Labs</i> , No. 2:08-CV-151, 2008 WL 4401367 (E.D. Tenn. Sept. 23, 2008)	6
<i>Robinson v. Metro–North Commuter R.R. Co.</i> , 267 F.3d 147 (2d Cir. 2001).....	20, 21
<i>Rodriguez v. W. Publ’g Corp.</i> , 563 F.3d 948 (9th Cir. 2009)	17, 18
<i>Rolwing v Nestle Holdings, Inc.</i> , 666 F.3d 1069 (8th Cir. 2012)	9, 11, 15, 30
<i>Schlesinger v. Reservists Comm. to Stop the War</i> , 418 U.S. 208 (1974)	15
<i>Smith v. Bayer Corp.</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2368 (2011)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Smith v. Nationwide Prop. & Cas. Ins. Co.</i> , 505 F.3d 401 (6th Cir. 2007)	10
<i>St. Paul Mercury Indem. Co. v. Red Cab Co.</i> , 303 U.S. 283 (1938)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Staton v. Boeing Co.</i> , 327 F.3d 938 (9th Cir. 2003)	18
<i>Stephenson v. Dow Chem. Co.</i> , 273 F.3d 249 (2d Cir. 2001).....	29
<i>Stirman v. Exxon Corp.</i> , 280 F.3d 554 (5th Cir. 2002)	14, 16, 17
<i>Taylor v. Sturgell</i> , 553 U.S. 880 (2008)	27, 30

<i>Tedesco v. Mishkin</i> , 629 F. Supp. 1474 (S.D.N.Y. 1986)	23
<i>Twigg v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.</i> , 153 F.3d 1222 (11th Cir. 1998)	26
<i>Valentino v. Carter-Wallace, Inc.</i> , 97 F.3d 1227 (9th Cir. 1996)	23
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 131 S.Ct. 2541 (2011)	20
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Visa U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 396 F.3d 96 (2nd Cir. 2005).....	24, 30
Statutes	
Pub. L. No. 109-2, 119 Stat. 4 (2005).....	17
15 U.S.C. § 78u-4(a)(2)(A)(vi)	17
28 U.S.C. § 1332	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1711	4, 22, 31
Rule	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23	<i>passim</i>
Other Authorities	
16 James W. Moore et al., <i>Moore's Federal Practice</i> , § 107 App. 103 (3d ed. 2002)	9
18A Charles Alan Wright et al., <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> § 4455 (2002).....	28
3 William B. Rubenstein et al., <i>Newberg on Class Actions</i> § 8:30 (4th ed. 2011)	28

Michael Perino, <i>Class Action Chaos? The Theory of the Core and an Analysis of Opt Out Rights in Mass Tort Class Actions,</i> 46 Emory L.J. 85 (1997)	24
Patrick Woolley, <i>Collateral Attack and the Role of Adequate Representation in Class Suits For Money Damages,</i> 58 U. Kan. L. Rev. 917 (2010).....	28
